

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KEITH A. LEPAK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER*
**Counsel of Record*
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ALTHOUGH IT IS CLEAR THAT THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS AGAINST VOTE DILUTION, IT IS UNCLEAR HOW VOTE DILUTION SHOULD BE MEASURED	4
II. THE DISCREPANCY BETWEEN WHAT CONSTITUTES VOTE DILUTION UNDER THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND VOTE DILUTION UNDER THE “ONE-PERSON, ONE-VOTE” PRINCIPLE WARRANTS REVIEW	10
III. THE RIGHT TO VOTE IS ONE OF THE MOST FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF BEING A CITIZEN AND THIS COURT HAS AN OBLIGATION TO PROTECT THAT RIGHT.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	14
<i>Campos v. City of Houston</i> , 113 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1997)	6, 10
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	14
<i>Chen v. Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	9, 12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. v. City & Coun- ty of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	13
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984).....	9
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Large v. Fremont County, Wyo.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010)	3
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving, Tex.</i> , 3:10-CV-0277-P, 2011 WL 554155 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	2
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving Tex.</i> , 453 F. App'x 522 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977).....	14
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009)	8, 12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	5
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	11
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	6, 9
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	11, 12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Alamosa County, Colo.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2004)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Mont.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	12, 14
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Equal Protection Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	11

STATUTES

Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

U.S. Census Bureau, *American Community Survey*, available at http://www.census.gov/acs/www/about_the_survey/american_community_survey/ (last visited January 28, 2013)6
